covered by plan assets and a yield or index for 20-year, tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds
with an average rating of AA/Aa or better for benefits not covered by plan assets.

Above are the arithmetic long-term expected real rates of return by asset class for the next 10 years as
provided in a report by JP Morgan. For years thereafter, returns were based on historical average index
real returns over the last 30 years assuming a similar equity/fixed investment mix and a 2.26% inflation
rate. Investment expenses were assumed to be 10 basis points per year. These returns were matched
with cash flows for benefits covered by plan assets and the Bond Buyer 20-Bond General Obligation
index was matched with cash flows not covered by plan assets to measure the reasonableness of the
choice in discount rate.

June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018

Discount rate %6.50 %6.50
Bond Buyer 20-Bond GO Index %3.50 %3.87

E. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the Authority’s Net OPEB Liability if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1% point lower (5.50%) or 1% point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

Discount Rate - 1%
5.50%

Current Discount
Rate 6.50%

Discount Rate + 1%
7.50%

Net OPEB Liability $ 255,208 $ 187,528 $ 125,649

F. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to changes in the Trend rate

The following presents the Authority’s Net OPEB Liability if it were calculated using a trend table that is
1% point lower or 1% point higher than the current rate:

Trend Rate - 1% Base Trend Rate Trend Rate + 1%

Net OPEB Liability $ 118,003 $ 187,528 $ 266,494

38

43

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF BUTTE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

NOTE 6 - OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT (OPEB) (CONT'D)

G. Changes in Net OPEB Liability

The changes in the net OPEB liability for the Plan are as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total OPEB
Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net OPEB
Liability/
(Asset)

(c) =(a) - (b)

Beginning Balance $ 741,028 $ 514,975 $ 226,053

Changes Recognized for the
Measurement Period

 Service Cost 29,120 - 29,120
 Interest 49,152 - 49,152
 Difference between  Expected and

Actual Experience (2,063) - (2,063)
 Contributions from the Employers - 78,772 (78,772)
 Net Investment Income2 - 36,216 (36,216)
 Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (28,378) (28,378) -
 Administrative Expenses - (254) 254

Net Changes 47,831 86,356 (38,525)

Ending Balance $ 788,859 $ 601,331 $ 187,528

H. OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019, the Authority recognized OPEB expense of $44,687. As
of fiscal year ended September 30, 2019, the Authority reported deferred outflows of resources related to
OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

OPEB contributions subsequent to measurement
date $ 4,126 $ 12,227

Differences between Expected and Actual
Experience 205 1,849

Net Differences between Projected and Actual
Earnings on OPEB Plan Investments 1,089 2,201